before ten (10) completed years or eight (8) completed years for retirement, shall be pro rata 
of the amount payable for a completed year under the terms of Subsection (a). 

(c) Determination of a completed year of regular employment shall be not less than two 

hundred twenty-five (225) days worked in a calendar year. Should an employee have 
years in which they did not achieve two hundred twenty-five (225) days worked, 
those years shall be removed from the calculation, and the year will be bridged. 

The retirement benefit outlined under this section shall only apply to employees hired prior to the date 
of ratification (August 24, 2018). 

SECTION 9 – Recognition of Rights

[...]

Further details can be found at gov.bc.ca. In the event the BC ESA job protected leave 
provisions are decreased, employees shall be red-circled at the 2025 levels and shall not suffer 
a reduction in entitlement. 

(f) Take-A-Break Leave of Absence: After working a total of one thousand and forty (1,040) 

hours, employees are entitled to apply for a Take-A-Break (TAB) leave of absence up to a 
maximum of forty (40) days per year (but not to exceed eight [8] calendar weeks in duration), 
subject to the following conditions: 

1. Applications for such leaves must be in writing and are subject to the approval of the